
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC.

AND

ALMAR SALES COMPANY, INC

Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. ("CAG") anci Ah-nar Sales Cornpany, Inc.

("Almar"), CAG and Almar enter into this agreement ("Settlement Agreement") for the

purpose of avoiding prolonged and costly litigation to settle CAG's allegations that

Almar vioiated Proposition 65 as set forth in CAG's Febluary I0,2017 60-day notice.

CAG and Almar are collectively referred to herein as the "Parties." The effective date of

this Settlement Agreement shall be the date upon which it is fully executed by all Parties

hereto (the "Effective Date")

I.0 Introduction

1.1 CAG is a California-based entity that seeks to promote awareness of

exposures to toxic chemicals and irnprove human health by redr-rcing or

elirninating hazardous substances contained in consumer and industriai products.

I.2 Almar previously manufactured, irnported, distributed, and/or sold, at

various times, Children's Cosmetic Sets, including but not limited to "My

Princess Academy";NET WT/PODS NET: 0.72 OZ (21ù; Princess Cosmetic

Set; CONTAINS/COMPREND: 2LlP BALMS, 2 NAIL POLISHES, I LIP

GI-OSS WITI-I COMPACT;NET WT/POIDS NET: LIP BALM:0"28 OZ; NAIL

POLISH: 0.34 FL OZ (10.0 Ml); LIP GLOSS: 0.1OZ (3.0 g) @ Copyright Almar
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Sales C6. New York, NY 10001; My Princcss Academy is a registered trademark

of: Almar sales co,, New York, NY 10001; MADE IN CHINA; A24576986827

referrecl to throughout as the "Covered Ptoducts"). The Covered Praducts are

further limited to those manufactured, imported, distributed, anrVor sold by Almar

in Califomia only.

1.3 CAG alleges that Covered Products eontain Diisononyl Phthalate

("DINP") an<l Bis (Zethylhexyl) phthalate ("Dl'lH¡"'¡, and that Almar <lid not

provi¿e a proposition 65 waming in complíance with the California Saf'e Drinking

Water an<l Toxic Enforcemcnt Àot (Cal. Health & Sufety Code þ 25249.5, et seq,

("Propositi<ln 65")).

1.4 On Decemb er 20,2013, the (loveruor of Califbrnia addcd DINP to the list

of chemicals known to the State to çause cancer. On January l, 1988, the

Governor of California adctecl DEHP to thc list of chemicals known to the State to

causs cancar, and on October 24,20A3, the Govemor added DEHP to the list of

chemicals known to the State to cause developmental toxicity ancl male

reproductivc toxicitY.

1.5 DINP anrl DEHP are referred to herealler as thc "Listed Chemioals".

1 .6 On or about Fetrruary 10, 2.017 , c^G seryccl Almar Sales, co,, Inc.;

Almar Sales Ceimpany, My Prìncess LLC, Rurlington Coat liactory Warehouse

Corporation, Burlington Coat liactory Direct Corporation, and certain rslevant

pubtic enforcement agencies with documents entitled "Sixty-Day Notice Of Intent

To Sue lror Violations Of 'l'he Safe Drinking Water And Toxic Enforcemeut Act
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of l gB6" regarding Covered Products allegedly containing thc l,isted Chemicals

and sold in Calif'ornia (the "Notice"')

L7 CAG's Notice alleged that Almar and the other noticed parties violated

proposition 65 by failing to warn consumers in Califtrrnia that usc of the Covered

Products exposes Califbmia consumers to the Listed Chcmicals.

LI The Parties enter into this Settlement Agreement to scttle disputed claims

between the Parties as set forttr below concerning Almar's compliance with

propositiori 65 with rcspect to thc allegecl Listeel Chemicals containecl in the

Coverecl Products (the "Dispute")'

1.9 Almar cle¡jes thc material, faotual, and legal allegntions containcd in the

Notice a¡d maintains that all of the products that it has sold and/or clistributed in

Calit-ornia, inclucling the Cclvered Products, have been, and are, in compliance

with all laws, antl are completely safè for their intended use. By cxecution of this

Settlemcnt Agreement, Almar docs not admit any facts or conclusions of law,

including, but not limited to, any facts or conclusions of law regarding any actual

or alleged violation of Proposition 65, of any other statutory, regulatoly, common

law, or equitable doctrine. Nothing in this Settlemcnt Agreement shall be

construed as an admission by the Partics <lf any fact, conclusion of law, issue of'

law, or vicllation of iaw. Nothing in this Settlcrnent Agrcemcnt, nor compliance

with its terms, shall constitute or be constnicd, considered, offbred, or aclmittcd as

evidence of an aclmission or evidence of fault, wrongcloing, or liability by Almar

its officers, clirectors, employees, or parents, subsidiaries or affrliated

cor-porations, in any administrative or judicíal proceeding or litigation in any
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2.0

ooufl, agency, or forum. Except t'or the allcgations settlcd and comprotnisecl,

nothing in ihis Settlement Agreement shall prejudice, waive, or impair any right,

remedy, argument, or clefense that cAG or Almar may have against one another

in any other pending legal proceeding as to allegations unrelated to the I)ispute or

claims released herein.

Release

This Settlement Agreement is a firll, final, an<t binding resolution tretween CAG,

acting in its indívidual capacity, on the one hand, and; (a) Alntar and its current

ôwners, parents, subsidiaries, aflìliates, sister and related companies, employecs,

sharcholderS, Officers, directOrs, insurers, attgmcys, trrre<ìecessorS, SuccÙssgrs, And

assigns (collectively "Releasees"); and (b) all entities to whom Relcasess dircctly

or indircctly provicle, distribute, or sell the Coverccl Pro<lucts, including but ntlt

limitecl to My Princess l,LC, Burlington Coat Factory Warehousc Corporation

ancl Burlington Coat lìactory Direct Corporation distributors, wholesalets,

customers, rctailers, franchisees, cooperative rnombeIS, and licensees

("1)ownstream Releaseos"), on thc other hand, of any violation(s) or claimcd

violation(s) of Proposition 65 or any other statutory or common law claim that has

been, could have been or may in the ftlture be assertecl against the Releasees and

f)ownstream Releasees regarcling actual or allegcd exposures to the Listed

Chemicals, or the alleged failurc to waln about exposure trl the Listed Chemicals

arising only in connection with Coverecl Produets manulàcturect, imporled, sold,

shippecl, ancVor otherwise ctistributecl prior to 60 days aftcr the Bfl'eotive l)ate,

even if sold by l)ownstream Releasces after the Efi'ective Date. The Covered
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Proclucts are limited to those manufacture<l, impofced, distributed ancl/or solcl by

Almar.

CAG, ancl its past and Ourreul agents, rcpresentatives, itttomeys' sugcÇssors,

ancl/or assignecs, hereby waivcs and releases with respeet to thc Covered Froclucts

all rights to institute or participate in, directly or indireotly, any form of legal

aetion, including, without limitation, all actions, ancl causes of action, in law or in

ec¡uity, suits, liabilities, demands, obligations, damages, costs, fines, penaltics,

losscs, or expenscs (inoluding, but not limited to, investigation f'ocs, expert fees,

ancl attorneys' fees) (collectively o'Claims"), against Re leasees and/or

Downstream Releasees that arise uncler Proposition 65 or any other statutoty or

contmon law claims that were or coulcl have been assertecl with respeot to any

Covered Prociucts manufactttred, inrportccl, distríbuted, ancl/or sold up through 60

clays alter the EfÍcotive l)ate, including without limitation to the extent that such

claims relate to lì.cleasees' and/<lr l)ownstream Releasees' allegcd exposrtre of

persons to the Listecl Chemicals containod in thc Covered Products or any failure

by Releasees ancl Downstream Releasees to wafft about exposurcs to the Listed

Chemioals contained in the Covered Prodttcts'

CAG acknowleelges that it is familiar with Section 1542 of the Calif'ornia Civil

Code, which provides as follows:

A GENERAL RE,LEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS

WITICH THE CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT

TO EXIST II{ ITIS OR I{ER FAVOR AT TI{E 'TIME OF

EXECIJT'ING TIIE RELE,ASE, WIIICH IF KNOWN BY HiM

OR HER Mì.JST IIAVE MATERIALLY ÄFFIIC'I]ED HIS OR

rIER. SEl*l'LliMtsNT WI]'ll TrIIi DI1II'I'OR'
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CAG, its past ancl curent Agents, representatives, attomeys' Successors, and,/or

asfìignees oxpressly waives and relinquishes any and all rights arrcl benefits

which it may have uncler, or which may be conferrecl on it by thc provisions of

Calif'onria Civil Cocte Sectìon 1542 as well as undcr any other state or federal

stâtuto or Çornrnon law principle of similar efÏect, to the fullest extent that it

may lawfully waive such rights or bcnefits pertaining to the released matters'

'Ihe releasc in this Scttlement Agreement shall have no fotce or eff'ect until the

full amount of payments set f'orth in Section 4 of this Settlement Agreement are

paid in tull.

3.0 A.lrnar' Duties

3.1 Almar agrees, promises, and represents that within sixty (ó0) days after

the Effective l)ate, Almar shall reformulate any Coverecl Products that it causes to

be manufactured for sale in California to a point where the level of cither of the

Listeci Chemicals in the Covered Products does not exceed 0' I % (l '000 
parts per

million) by weight, or Almar shall cease irnporting or selling in Calif'ornia any

such Covered Proclucts that do n<lt meet this reformulation standard'

3.2 Almar agrecs, promises, and reprcsents that, as of thc Effective Date, to

the extcnt it ships for sale in Califorria or sells any Coverecl Products in its

existing inventory in Califbrnia as of that date, if those proriucts have not heen

ret'ormulated (to the poitrt where the level of each of DINP and DEHP in the

Covered Products <loes not exceed 0.1% by weight), Almar will provicle warnings

on such Covered Products that cornply with Proposition 65, The warnings shall
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be provided in such a conspicuously and prominent man-rìer that will assure the

message is madc availatrle and likely to be reacl, seen, or heard by the consumer

¡rdor to or at the time of the sale or purchase, The Parties agree that product

laheli¡g slating that "WARNlNC: This ¡rroduct contains chcmicals known to thc

State of Calif'ornia tcl çause canccr, and birth def'ects or other rcproductivÐ harm"

shall constitute oompliance with Proposition 65 with respect to the Listed

Chemicals in the Coverecl Products for any Covered Products in existing

inventory as of the Effective Date that had not been reformulated and are

distributed and/or sol<1 in Califbrnia by Almar, llelcasees or Downstream

Releasees after the Effective Date.

3.3 Nohvithstanding anything in this Settlement Agreement to the contrary,

CAG agrees that Alnrar's compliance with this Setllement Agrecment is

compliance with Proposition 65 with respect to the Listed Chemicals in Covcred

prod¡cts for itself, the Rcleasees ancl Downstreatn Rçieasees, a$i to Coverecl

Procluots manufactured, impofied, distributed, ancl/or soicl by Almar.

4"0 fl¿tTtl}¡:ttts

4.I In complete resolution of all claims raised or that coulcl have been raised

in the Notice as set fbrth in Section 2 above, Almar agroesì to pay a total of forty-

four rhousand dollars ($44,000) within ten (10) days ol the tsff'eotivc Date by

separate ehecks apportioned as follows:

4.1.1 P¡ælty: Almar shall issue bwo separate checks fbr a total amount

of twelve thousand clollars ($12,000) as f'ollows: (a) one check made

payablc to the State of California's Office of EnvironmentalHealth
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Ilaz,ardAssessmont (OEHHA) in the amount of nine thousand, ($9,000),

representing 75o/o of the total penalty;and (b) one check to Consumer

Aclvocacy Croup, Inc. in the amount of three thousancl ($3,000),

representing 25% of the total penalty. OEI II IA's che ck shall be cle livered

to Officc of'Environmsnlal Ilcaith Hazard Assessmcnt P.O. Box 4010

sacramento, cA 95fl 12^4010, Attn: Mike (iyurics. clA(i's check shall be

cfelivere<l to: Reuben Yeroushalmi, Yeroushalmi & Yeroushalmi, 9100

v/ilshire Boulevard, suite 240w, Beverly Hills, califotnia90212.

Adclitionally, two separate 1099s shall be issued fbr the above payments:

The fìrst 1099 shall be issued to OEHHA, P,O. Box 4010 saoramento, cA

95812-4010, Attn: Mike Gyurics (EIN: 68-0284486) in the amount of

$9,000. The seconcl 1099 shall be issued in the amount of lì3,000 to CAG

and delivered to Yeroushalmi & Yeroushalmi,9l00 V/ilshire lSoulevard,

Suits 240W, Reverly Hills, CA 90212'

4.1,2 À ' Fees ltltd {.hsts: Thirty-two thousand dollars ($ì32,000)

of such payncnt shall be paicl to Ycroushalmi & Yeroushalmi, as CAG's

attorneys, for rcasonable investigation fees ancf costs' àttoureys' f'eeS, ancl

any other costs incurred as a rosult of inve stigating and brìnging this

matter to Almar's attcntion, and negotiating and finalizing this Settlement

Agreemont. The check shall be delivered to: Reuben Yeroushalmi,

Yeroushalmi & Yeroushalmi, 9100 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 240W'

Beverly Hills, califomiag}2l2. By the Effeetive Date, Yeroushalmi &

Yeroushahni shall provide Almar with its Employer ldentification
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5.()

Nuntbcr

& rl t hq ¡:i ty,-f p s u f cr: åqJg-$ sf 'tJ 
q plpn t .'\ gÀ$"e.Jp e nt

5.1 CAG represents that its signatory to this Settlement Agreement has f'ull

authority to enter into and legally bind CAG to this Settlement Agreement'

5.2 Almar rcprosents that its signatory to this Settlemeut Agreenrent has full

authorìty to enter into and legally bind Almar to this Settlement Agreement'

fhe 3i rtpret,'me¡rt f'tl tìre {}tïcer of * 'tttorn*v (ìencral rtf
6"0 llc¡lort of

California

6.1 CAG shall feport this Settlement Agreement to the Attorney General's

officc within fìve (5) clays ol'the Parties' cxecution of this settlcment Agrcement

7.û lkccut in¡l iu {loutttc rnirrt$ *nd lìr¡csi¡ttile

8.0

1 .l This Settlement Agreemßnt may bc executecl in counterparts, which takcn

together shall be cleemed to constitute the same document, A facsimilc or

portable clocument format (PDF) signatrtre shall be as valid as the original'

U¡ltit"*. ¡!Ereem*¡ú

g. t 'l'his Settlement Agreement contains the sole and entire agreement and

u¡derstanding of tho Parties with respect to the entire subject matter hereof, and

all related prior dìscussions, negotiations, commitments, and understandings' No

other agreements, oral or otherwise, exist to bincl any of the Partics as to the

subject matter hereofi
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9.CI þ."lorlil'ic¿ltio¡¡ qf '$ctttçtllç¡tt i\sl:S$t-rlgg!

9.1 Any modifrcation to this Settlement Agreement shall be in writing anci

signed by the Parties.

1 0. û .¡rpp liq+ljo n pl-,{ì"sittttruç"Pt &s rqË}!¡$$t

l0.l This Settlement Agrecment shall apply to, be bincling upon, and inure to

the benefit of, CAG, Almar, and the Releasees and f)ownstream Releasees

identified in Section 2 above.

I 1,0 Er¡t'orç$ìtnent.çf S ettle$lst$-ôt{*üüÊ$

I l,I Any par-ty may file suit before the Superior Courl of the County of Los

Angeles, consistent with the tenns and conditions set foñh in Sections l1'2 and

1 t .3 of this Settlement Agreemçnt, to enf<rrcc the tenns and conditi<>ns containcd

in this Sertlement Agreemcnt. The prcvailing parly shall be entitlecl to its

reasonablc att{rrneys' f"ees and costs associated ivith such enforcement.

Il.Z No action to cnf'orce this Settlement r\greement may be commenced or

maintainecl, and no notíce of violation related to the Covered Products may be

served or frled against Almar by CAG, unless the party seeking enforcement or

alleging violation notifies the other party of the specific acts alleged to breach this

Settlement Agreement at least 90 days bef'ore serving or filing any action or

Notice of Violation and the entity receiving the notice fails to comply with the

recluirements set forth in Section 1 1.3 below. Any notice to Almar must contain:

(a) the narne of the specific procluct; (b) the specific <lates when the product was

sold aflcr the Efï'ective Date in California without refbrmulation or a waming; (c)
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the Califçrnia storc or other place at which the procluct was available for sale to

consumers; and (d) any other evidence or support for the allegatious in the notice.

I I .3 Within 30 days of receiving any Notice sent by CAG pursuant to Section

I 1.2, Almar shall either: (l) send the store at which the product was available for

sale to the public in California a certifiecl letter directing that the offending

product be immediately removed from sale in Califomia and returned to Almar

fbr full creclit, including shipping costs; or (2) refte the inf'ormation provicled in

the Noticc scnt pursuant to Section 11.2. Shoul<J Almar sencl a cefiified letter

confinning romoval of thc pro<luct fi'om salc in CalilÌlmia, anrl provide a oopy of

said lctter to CAG within 30 <tays of rcoeipt ol'a noticed allcged violation under

this Settlsment Agreement, CAG shall take no further action to enforce the tcrms

of this Settlenrent Agreemcnt or otherwise proseoute the notice of alleged

vioiation of this Scttlement Agreement, ancl Almar shall have no furthor

obligations to CAG, monetary or otherwíse. Should the Parties be unable to

resolve the dispute, any party may seek relief under Scotion 1 1.1.

12.0 .Noti-[iÊí]tiûrr I"{,Sq tt i ¡'c$lp-ttts

lZ.l Any notice requirecl or permitted hereunder shall be effective only if given

in writing and delivered in person, cerlified or rcgisterecl rnail return receipt

requested, or traccable ovemight clclivery service, to tÌie fbllor.ving designees:

flsr*ÇÅÇ;

Reuben Yeroushalmi
YsnousHRl.MI & YEROIJSHAI.MI

9100 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 240W

Beverly Flills, CA 90212'
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F'pr lLlmar:

Jack Ashkenazie
Almar Sales Company, Inc.

320 5th Ave.
NY, NY lOOOl

With ero¡¡v to:

James Robert Maxwell, Esq.

Rogcrs Joseph ()'Donncll, a Prolessional Law Corporation

31 I Calif'ornia Strect
lOth Floor
San Francisco, CÀ 94104

Any party may change its designee(s) f-or puryoses of notification by providing

written notice of such change pursuant to this section.

13.0 t{r,tvÌ:,r.lrt¡}rLtTY

13. I If, subsequent to the execution of this Settlement Agreement, any of the

provisions of this Settlement Agreement are held by a court to be unenforceable ,

the validity of the onforceable provisions remaining shall not be aclversely

afïected.

14.û tì(l_\jlÈ[ilYlr.*(ì li*lY

14.1 The terms of this Settlement Agreement shallbe govemeel by thc laws of

the State ol'Califomia ancl apply within the State of Califomia. In the event that

Proposition 65 ís repealecl, preempto<l or is othetwise rendered inapplicable by

reason of law gencrally, or as to the Listed Chemicals andlor the Coverecl

Products, then Almar shall provide written notice to CAG of any asserted change

in the law, and shall have no further obligations pursuant to this Settlement
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